दूरभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036 फेक्स/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई-मेल/E-mail : marb@nmc.org.in, ug@nmc.org.in पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस1-, नई दिल्ली77-Pocket- 14, Sector- 8,Dwarka, Phase - 1, New Delhi-77

# राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग National Medical Commission Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB) UNDERGRADUATE SECTION

\*\*\*\*\*\*

### No. M-34(41)/UG-MARB/2018-19/ 051011-20

Date: 25.11.2022

### LETTER OF PERMISSION

#### The Dean/Principal,

Chandulal Chandrakar Memorial Govt. Medical College, Kachandur, Durg, Chhattisgarh-490024 Email-cmmedicalcollege@gmail.com

Subject: Application for sanctioning additional 50 MBBS seats (150 regular + 50 EWS) at Chandulal Chandrakar Memorial Govt. Medical College under Pt. Deendayal Upadhyay Memorial Health Science & Ayush University of Chhattisgarh for the Academic Year 2022-23 - Letter of Permission – regarding.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please refer your application for increase of 50 MBBS seats and your acceptance of the conditions mentioned in the MARB's letter dated 25.11.2022. We convey that your application for increase of 50 MBBS seats under EWS Quota is approved for the academic year 2022-23.

Approved Permission for 50 MBBS Seats (Increased from 150 to 200 MBBS Seats – including 50 EWS seats)

(u/s 26(1)(a)(b) and 28 (1)(2) of the NMC Act, 2019)

This permission for increase of 50 MBBS seats (from 150 to 200 MBBS seats including 50 EWS seats) and admission of students will be for such time the first batch of students admitted against the above course appears for the final examination in the subject. The college authorities may take up the matter for recognition of the qualification under section 35(2) of the IMC Act at the time of first batch admitted against the sanctioned intake 200 MBBS seats of final examination with National Medical Commission.

We are further directed to inform that you and your institution is fully responsible to fulfil and maintain norms including the infrastructure both physical and human resource, teaching faculty and clinical material etc. throughout the academic year, as stipulated in Regulation of National Medical Commission (NMC). In case false/wrong declaration or fabricated documents have been used for procuring permission of the MARB and the said misconduct is brought to the notice of National Medical Commission (NMC) or found during surprise assessment at any stage during the current academic year. Your institution is liable, not be considered for recognition of the degree. This letter of permission will be revoked for the current academic year in such exigency arise. Besides, National Medical Commission (NMC) is entitled to take all such measure against you and your college/institution as permissible under the law.

X

दूरभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036 फेक्स/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई-मेल/E-mail : <u>marb@nmc.org.in</u>, u<u>g@nmc.org.in</u> पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस1-, नई दिल्ली77-Pocket- 14, Sector- 8,Dwarka, Phase – 1, New Delhi-77

# राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग National Medical Commission Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB) UNDERGRADUATE SECTION

It is mandatory for the Government medical colleges to contribute 15% of MBBS seats and 50% of Post Graduate Broad Specialities (MD/MS) for All India Quota respectively, to MCC of DGHS for conduction of counselling as per the directions of the Supreme Court.

It is mandatory to develop a biometric attendance, website on the medical college/institution and display all the information of the college, courses offered, faculty available and their experience of the last 5 years, students joined, and affiliating university. To display the hospital services, facilities available and the equipment in each speciality, also showing OP and IP census including births and deaths as per the Municipal/Govt. records.

If any difference of information, you are requested to follow section 28(5) of NMC Act, 2019.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

Member/ President Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB) National Medical Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary to Government, Department of Public Health, Family Welfare and Medical Education, Mantralaya, DKS Bhavan, Raipur-492001, Chhattisgarh
- 2. The Director of Health Services, Old Nurses Hostel, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Raipur-492001, Chhattisgarh
- The Director of Health Sciences, Old Health Science & Ayush University of
   The Registrar, Pt. Deendayal Upadhyay Memorial Health Science & Ayush University of Chhattisgarh, Sector - 40, Uparwara, Atal Nagar, Naya Raipur, Post Code: 493661.
- Chhattisgarh, Sector 40, Oparwara, Atar Nagar, Naya Runpur, 1 our of the Sector 40, Oparwara, Atar Nagar, Naya Runpur, 1 our of the Sector 40, Oparwara, Atar Nagar, Naya Runpur, 1 our of the Sector 40, Oparwara, Atar Nagar, Naya Runpur, 1 our of the Sector 40, Oparwara, Atar Nagar, Naya Runpur, 1 our of the Sector 40, Oparwara, Atar Nagar, Naya Runpur, 1 our of the Sector 40, Oparwara, Atar Nagar, Naya Runpur, 1 our of the Sector 40, Oparwara, Atar Nagar, Naya Runpur, 1 our of the Sector 40, Oparwara, Atar Nagar, Naya Runpur, 1 our of the Sector 40, Oparwara, Atar Nagar, Naya Runpur, 1 our of the Sector 40, Oparwara, Atar Nagar, Naya Runpur, 1 our of the Sector 40, Oparwara, Atar Nagar, Naya Runpur, 1 our of the Sector 40, Oparwara, Atar Nagar, Naya Runpur, 1 our of the Sector 40, Oparwara, Atar Nagar, Naya Runpur, 1 our of the Sector 40, Oparwara, New Atar Nagar, New At
- Delhi-110011
  5. The Assistant Director General (ME), Directorate General of Health Services, 352-A, 1, New Delhi 110077.
- The Secretary, National Medical Commission, Pocket- 14, Sector 8, Dwarka, Phase- 1, New Delhi 110077.
- 7. The President, Under Graduate Medical Education Board, NMC.

8. DMMP, NMC.

and the set of the

9. Guard File.

पं. दीनदयाल उपाध्याय स्मृति स्वास्थ्य विज्ञान एवं आयुष विश्वविद्यालय छत्तीसगढ़

उपरवारा, अटल नगर, सेक्टर–40, रायपुर छ.ग. 493661

(छ०ग० अधिनियम क्र० २१/२००८ द्वारा स्थापित)

दूरभाष / फैक्सः 0771—2263234 ई–मेल<u>ः healthuniversitycg@yahoo.co</u>m येबसाइट-www.cghealthuniv.com

क्रमांक / F- 04 / *उदिृ्2ू /* डी.यू.एच.एस. / अका / 2022

रायपुर, दिनांक 🎘 9 / // / 2022

## ः संशोधित आदेशः

विश्वविद्यालय के आदेश क्रमांक / F-04 / 3608 / डी.यू.एच.एस. / अका / 2022 रायपुर दिनांक 11 / 11 / 2022 में आदेशानुसार संशोधित कर चन्दुलाल चन्द्राकर स्मृति शासकीय चिकित्सा महाविद्यालय कचांदुर, दुर्ग (छ.ग.) को राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग ( NMC ) नई दिल्ली के पत्र क्रमांक M-34(41)/UG-MARB/2018-19/051011-20 दिनांक 25.11.2022 के Letter of Permission के आधार पर EWS कोटा के अंतर्गत MBBS पाठ्यक्रम की प्रथम वर्ष में सन्न 2022–23 हेतु 50 सीट की वृद्धि कर 150 के स्थान पर कुल 200 सीट संख्या की अस्थायी संबद्धता प्रदान की जाती है ।

प्रभारी कुलसचिव रायपुर, दिनांक 🛱 9/ 1/1/ 2022

*८९९८ – ८८९२* पृ. क्रमांक / F- 04 / /डी.यू.एच.एस. / अका / 2022 प्रतिलिपि :—

1. अधिष्ठाता, चन्दुलाल चन्द्राकर स्मृति शासकीय चिकित्सा महाविद्यालय कचांदुर, दुर्ग ( छ.ग.)

- 2. संचालक, संचालक चिकित्सा शिक्षा, पुराना नर्सेस हॉस्टल डी. के. एस. रायपुर (छ.ग.)
- 3. कुलपति के सचिव, पं.दी.द. उपा.स्मृति स्वा. विज्ञान एवं आयुष वि.वि. छत्तीसंगढ़, रायपुर
- 4. परीक्षा नियंत्रक पं.दी.द. उपा.स्मृति स्वा. विज्ञान एवं आयुष वि.वि. छत्तीसगढ़, रायपुर
- 5. गोपनीय विभाग/परीक्षा विभाग, पं. दी. द. उपा. स्मृति स्वा. विज्ञान एवं आयुष वि.वि. छत्तीसगढ़, रायपुर को सूचनार्थ अग्रेषित।

प्रभारी कुलसचिव